

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 892/2011

PRABHA OJHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARVINDKUMAR RAMKALYAN OJHA

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 16/10/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv.

Mr. Javedur Raheman, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)

COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)

COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 892/2011

PRABHA OJHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARVINDKUMAR RAMKALYAN OJHA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

It has been informed by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent that the Matrimonial Petition No.360 of 2009 titled as "Arvindkumar Ramkalyan Ojha vs. Ms. Prabha Oja" pending before the Court of Joint Civil Judge, Family Court, Thane, sought to be transferred by the petitioner (the wife) has already been disposed of and the marriage solemnized between the respondent and the petitioner on 8-3-2007 stands dissolved as per the provisions of Section 13 (1) (ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 vide Order dated 25-2-2011 by the said Court. The said fact is supported by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent in the counter affidavit and by annexing a copy of Order dated 25-2-2011 passed by the Joint Civil Judge, Family Court, Thane.

In view of that, nothing remains in the Transfer Petition filed by the petitioner (the wife) and the same is dismissed as infructuous.

.....J
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

.....J
(R.K. AGRAWAL)

NEW DELHI;
16TH OCTOBER, 2015

